The pro forma figures reflect Novonesis’ internal reporting and management structure. The historical figures have been
restated into the following two operating segments:

Food & Health Biosolutions

• Food & Beverages combines Novozymes’ Food & Beverage and Chr. Hansen’s Food Cultures & Enzymes.

• Human Health combines Novozymes’ Human Health and Advanced Specialty Proteins businesses and Chr.
Hansen’s Human Health businesses, including HMO.

Planetary Health Biosolutions

• Household Care includes Novozymes’ Household Care.

• Agriculture, Energy & Tech combines Novozymes’ Bioenergy, Agriculture & Animal Health/Nutrition, Grain & Tech
Processing and Chr. Hansen’s Animal & Plant Health.

The bridge between IFRS and pro forma figures are provided in the table below:

Please refer to the Annual Report for 2024 for the definitions of non-IFRS financial measures and key ratios.

EUR million

IFRS

2024

 Chr.

Hansen

January 1 -

January 29

Harmoni-

zation of

freight

costs

Inter-

company

eliminations

Pro forma

2024

IFRS

2023

 Chr.

Hansen

2023

Harmoni-

zation of

freight

costs

Inter-

company

eliminations

Pro forma

2023

Net sales 3,833.5 112.0   - - 3,945.5 2,402.2 1,340.8   22.1 (21.3) 3,743.8

Gross profit 1,809.5 61.0   - - 1,870.5 1,304.8 734.7   20.2 - 2,059.7

Gross margin 47.2% -   - - 47.4% 54.3% -   - - 55.0%

Adjusted gross profit 2,175.7 61.0   - - 2,236.7 1,304.8 754.9   - - 2,059.7

Adjusted gross margin 56.8% -   - - 56.7% 54.3% -   - - 55.0%

Adjusted EBITDA 1,387.0 36.4   - - 1,423.4 797.3 468.3   - - 1,265.6

Adjusted EBITDA margin 36.2% -   - - 36.1% 33.2% -   - - 33.8%

Adjusted EBIT 842.9 26.4   - - 869.3 610.9 352.1   - - 963.0

Adjusted EBIT margin 22.0% -   - - 22.0% 25.4% -   - - 25.7%

Special items (158.0) (41.0)   - - (199.0) (77.3) (36.9)   - - (114.2)

Net profit 305.8 (29.2)   - - 276.6 407.9 208.9   - - 616.8

Free cash flow before acquisitions 660.9 6.6   - - 667.5 281.8 177.4   - - 459.2

EUR million

IFRS

H2 2024

 Chr.

Hansen

Harmoni-

zation of

freight

costs

Inter-

company

eliminations

Pro forma

H2 2024

IFRS

H2 2023

 Chr.

Hansen

H2 2023

Harmoni-

zation of

freight

costs

Inter-

company

eliminations

Pro forma

H2 2023

Net sales 2,001.8 -   -   -   2,001.8 1,215.1 670.5   10.9 (10.9) 1,885.6

Gross profit 1,042.5 -   -   -   1,042.5 654.9 372.8   10.0 - 1,037.7

Gross margin 52.1% -   -   -   52.1% 53.9% -   - - 55.0%

Adjusted gross profit 1,154.3 -   -   -   1,154.3 654.9 382.8   - - 1,037.7

Adjusted gross margin 57.7% -   -   -   57.7% 53.9% -   - - 55.0%

Adjusted EBITDA 737.6 -   -   -   737.6 407.5 230.9   - - 638.4

Adjusted EBITDA margin 36.8% -   -   -   36.8% 33.5% -   - - 33.9%

Adjusted EBIT 435.5 -   -   -   435.5 314.0 171.5   - - 485.5

Adjusted EBIT margin 21.8% -   -   -   21.8% 25.8% -   - - 25.7%

Special items (69.5) -   -   -   (69.5) (48.8) (23.4)   - - (72.2)

Net profit 241.9 -   -   -   241.9 217.9 96.3   - - 314.2

Free cash flow before acquisitions 280.5 -   -   -   280.5 218.6 58.0   - - 276.6

PRO FORMA

Company Announcement no. 3 – February 26, 2025

Interim condensed report 12M 2024

19

 Pro forma financials prepared by Management (continued)

Reconciliation of pro forma non-IFRS measures

The below tables provide reconciliations of the pro forma non-IFRS financial measures to the nearest pro forma IFRS
measures applied in the interim condensed report for 12M 2024:

EUR million 2024 2023 H2 2024 H2 2023

Gross profit 1,870.5 2,059.7 1,042.5 1,037.7

PPA depreciation and amortization 182.3 - 111.8 -

PPA inventory step-up 183.9 - - -